can be deducted for income tax purposes.  EAR expenses are limited to 1.00% of net revenue for
sellers of services.

RA No. 9294, which became effective in May 2004, provides that the income derived by the
FCDU from foreign currency transactions with non-residents, off-shore banking units (OBUs),
and local commercial banks, including branches of foreign banks, is tax-exempt while interest
income on foreign currency-denominated loans from residents other than OBUs or other
depository banks under the expanded system is subject to 10.00% income tax.

Details of the Bank‟s MCIT and NOLCO follow:

MCIT

Year Incurred Amount Expired Balance Expiry Year
2010 P=10,100,787 P=10,100,787 P=– 2013
2011 11,299,769 – 11,299,769 2014
2012 11,331,532 – 11,331,532 2015
2013 13,375,608 – 13,375,608 2016
 P=46,107,696 P=10,100,787 P=36,006,909

- 65 -

*SGVFS004618*

The Bank plans to contribute P=10M in 2014.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2013, assuming all
other assumptions were held constant:

 Increase (decrease) Amount
Discount rates +1.00% P=5,206,513
 -1.00% (4,448,049)

Future salary increases +1.00% 4,823,180
 -1.00% (4,218,398)

Attrition rate +10.00% 4,653,853
 -10.00% (4,653,853)

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is
15.1 years and 15.4 years for 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

 2013 2012
2013 P=– P=16,565,421
2014 14,582,146 523,743
2015 667,307 704,025
2016 2,560,729 2,667,355
2017 3,367,811 2,503,945
2018 10,863,527 10,664,769
2019 and beyond 46,125,669 40,569,034
 P=78,167,189 P=74,198,292

23. Other Expenses

Other expenses consist of:

 2013 2012
Fees and commission P=50,815,318 P=37,729,496
Postage 36,531,379 32,668,754
Repairs and maintenance 29,327,971 20,179,452
Promotions and advertising 18,121,349 28,440,483
Litigation 13,636,376 23,558,709
Transportation and travel 10,974,112 11,134,832
Supervision fees 9,250,564 7,282,037
Stationery and supplies used 8,736,909 6,014,933
Management and other professional fees 4,764,963 6,365,761
Appraisal fees 3,214,073 6,499,708
Fines and penalties 2,927,715 653,135
Membership fees and dues 1,081,892 1,074,131
Others 3,046,575 2,505,037
 P=192,429,196 P=184,106,468

117 118

- 68 -

*SGVFS004618*

25. Capital Stock

 December 31 December 31
 2013 2012 2013 2012
 Shares Amount
Common stock - P=10 par value

Authorized 300,000,000 300,000,000 P=3,000,000,000 P=3,000,000,000
Perpetual preferred stock - P=10 par value

Authorized 100,000,000 100,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000
Issued and outstanding – Common stock
 Balance at beginning of year 162,500,000 150,000,000 1,625,000,000 1,500,000,000
 Issuance – Common Stock – 12,500,000 – 125,000,000
 Balance at end of year 162,500,000 162,500,000 P=1,625,000,000 P=1,625,000,000
Issued and outstanding - Perpetual

preferred stock 6,250,000 6,250,000 P=62,500,000 P=62,500,000

Common Stock
On September 15, 2009, the Bank‟s BOD and stockholders approved the application for the
increase in authorized capital stock to P=1.5 billion.  The stockholders paid P=250.0 million as
deposits for future stock subscription in 2009.

The SEC approved the increase in authorized capital stock on July 27, 2010.  The Bank issued
common stock amounting to P=250.0 million to the stockholders on July 30, 2010.

To meet regulatory capital requirements, the stockholders infused additional capital of
P=250.0 million in 2010.  As of December 31, 2010, the subscription agreement was still being